injuries caused in the accident.  

3. The family of the deceased, the appellants filed the claim 

petition. Despite finding that the accident occurred due to the 

rash and negligent driving of the car, which was not the 

contention of the claimants, the Tribunal awarded 

Rs.27,45,600/- (Rupees Twenty-seven lakhs, forty-five 

thousand and six hundred), computing the pecuniary and non-

pecuniary loss caused to the claimants. The insurance company 

filed an appeal on the ground that there could not have been a 

claim under Section 166 or 163A of the Motor Vehicles Act, 

19881 since the tortfeasor itself was the deceased whose loss